
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 

www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 
Tuesday, 16 March 2021 

 
Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

CABINET 

 
You are summoned to a meeting of the Cabinet to be held remotely, via Cisco Webex on 

Wednesday, 24 March 2021 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 
 

 

To: Members of the Cabinet 

 

 Councillor Michele Mead (Leader), Councillor Alaa Al-Yousuf, 

Councillor Richard Bishop, Councillor Jill Bull, Councillor Mike 

Cahill, Councillor Andrew Coles, Councillor Julian Cooper, 

Councillor Derek Cotterill, Councillor Suzi Coul, Councillor 

Merilyn Davies, Councillor Harry Eaglestone, Councillor Duncan 

Enright, Councillor Hilary Fenton, Councillor Ted Fenton, 

Councillor Andy Graham, Councillor Jeff Haine, Councillor David 

Harvey, Councillor Gill Hill, Councillor Dan Levy, Councillor 

Norman MacRae MBE, Councillor Martin McBride, Councillor 

Toby Morris, Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt, Councillor Alex Postan, 

Councillor Carl Rylett and Councillor Geoff Saul(Deputy Leader) 

 
Due to the current social distancing requirements and guidance relating to Coronavirus 

Regulations 2020 – Part 3 – Modification of meetings and public access requirements this 

meeting will be conducted remotely using Cisco Webex. 

 

Members of the public will be able to follow the proceedings through a broadcast on West 

Oxfordshire District Council Facebook account (You do not need a Facebook account for this). 

 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/westoxfordshire/live
https://www.facebook.com/westoxfordshire/live


 

 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Page 2



 

 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Notice of Decisions  

To receive notice of the decisions taken at the meeting held on Wednesday 17 February 

2021 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Councillors relating to items to be 

considered at the meeting, in accordance with the provisions of the Council’s Local 

Codes of Conduct, and any from Officers.  

  

 

4.   Participation of the Public  

Purpose: 

To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the 

Council’s Rules of Procedure. 

 

5.   Receipt of Announcements  

Purpose: 

To receive any announcements from the Leader of the Council or Members of the 

Cabinet. 

 

6.   Local Nature Reserve: Woodstock Water Meadows (Pages 7 - 12) 

Purpose: 

To consider a request from Woodstock Town Council to delegate to them the power 

to declare a Local Nature Reserve at Woodstock Water Meadows. 

Recommendation:  

That authority is delegated to Woodstock Town Council to declare Local Nature 

Reserves on their land within their ownership and management within their 

administrative boundaries only, including Woodstock Water Meadows. 

 

7.   East Chipping Norton Supplementary Planning Document (Pages 13 - 158) 

Purpose: 

To agree that the draft East Chipping Norton Development Framework Supplementary 

Planning Document (SPD) is published for the purposes of an eight-week public 

consultation. 

Recommendation:  

That the Draft East Chipping Norton Development Framework Supplementary Planning 

Document (SPD) attached at Annex A is published for an eight-week period of public 

consultation. 

 

8.   Joint Tourism Service (report of the Business Manager - Localities) (Pages 159 - 192) 

Purpose: 

To review the work and impact of the tourism activity carried out by the Council 

including the Cotswolds Tourism Destination Management Organisation and The Visitor 

Page 3



 

 

Information Centres and the role they play in supporting the local Visitor Economy. 

 

Recommendation:  

(a) That a joint Advisory Board be established with partners to provide stronger 

governance over the activities of the Cotswold Destination Management 

Organisation; 

(b) That the officers supporting the Advisory Board be requested to: 

(i) Refresh the Destination Management plan; 

(ii) Develop a range of key performance indicators to monitor impact; 

(iii) Build on the Action Plan to prepare a programme of work to support the 

Green Economy, Recovery and Sustainable Tourism; 

(iv) Prepare a Communication Strategy; and 

(v) Review the DMO business member levels and funding structure; 

(c) That the dedicated face-to-face Visitor Information Services do not re-open 

and that appropriate budget is directed to businesses to support their 

transition to digital services; and 

(d) That an annual report be presented to the Economic and Social Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet on the state of the Visitor Economy and 

update on delivery against Corporate Priorities. 

 

9.   Financial and Service Performance Report 2020/2021 Quarter Three (Report of the 

Chief Executive - copy attached) (Pages 193 - 244) 

Purpose: 

To provide details of the Council’s operational and financial performance at the end of 

2020-21 Quarter three (Q3), and enables Councillors to assess financial and operational 

performance and gain assurance on progress towards achieving the Council’s priorities. 

Recommendation:  

That the 2020-21 Q3 financial and service performance be noted. 

 

10.   2021/22 Community Revenue Grants (Report of the Community Well Being Manager - 

copy attached) (Pages 245 - 264) 
Purpose: 

To approve Community Revenue Grant awards for 2021/22 and approve the distribution 

of remaining funds for 2020/21. 

Recommendation:  

a) That Cabinet approves the recommended Community Revenue Grant awards for 

2021/22 as detailed in Annex 1; and 

b) That the remaining £5,081 in the 2020/21 Community Revenue Grants budget, be 

distributed, as required, to the originally awarded bodies.  

 

11.   Planned Expenditure of the Homelessness Prevention Grant 2021/22 (Report of the 

Group Manger for Resident Services - copy attached) (Pages 265 - 276) 

Purpose: 

To consider the planned expenditure of the Homelessness Prevention Grant for 2021/22 

Page 4



 

 

and the Emergency Accommodation Allocation April to June 2021. 

Recommendation: 

(a) That the expenditure detailed within paragraphs 2.4 and 2.5 of this report be 

approved: 

(b) That, subject to a successful bid for RS14 funding, the allocation of spending as 

set out in 2.15 be approved; and 

(c) That the Housing Manager be authorised, following consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Housing and Homelessness, to approve any amendments to these 

allocations, subject to compliance with ring-fenced grant conditions. 

 

12.   Oxfordshire Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy (Report of the Climate Change 

Manager - copy attached) (Pages 277 - 372) 

Purpose: 

To set out the benefits of the Oxfordshire Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy 

(OEVIS) and seek a decision to adopt the Strategy. 

Recommendation:  

That Cabinet adopts the Strategy attached in Annex 1which demonstrates a strong 

commitment to low-carbon transport and will help meet strategic objectives set out in 

the District Councils Climate Change Strategy 2021 - 2025. 

 

13.   Oxfordshire Domestic Abuse Service - Extension of Contract (Report of the 

Community Wellbeing Manager - copy attached) (Pages 373 - 380) 

Purpose: 

To consider continuation funding for 2 years for the co-commissioned countywide 

Domestic Abuse support service contract managed by Oxfordshire County Council 

Recommendation:  

a) That the report be noted; and  

b) That the Council agrees to continue to contribute to the Countywide Domestic 

Abuse contract for a further 2 years 

 

14.   Exclusion of Public and Press  

In view of the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 

of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, ( information relating to the 

financial or business affairs of any particular person) the public be excluded from the 

meeting for the remaining item/s of business. 

 

15.   Unit 13 Talisman Business Centre, Bicester (Report of the Senior Estates Officer - copy 

attached) (Pages 381 - 388) 

Purpose: 
To seek approval for the Council to grant a lease of Unit 13, Talisman Business Centre, 

Bicester on the terms contained in the report.  

 

Recommendation: 

That approval be granted for a lease of Unit 13, Talisman Business Centre, Bicester on 

the terms contained in the report.  

 

 

16.   Request for Funding - Garden Village Design Works (Report of the Chief Executive - 

copy attached) (Pages 389 - 394) 

Page 5



 

 

Purpose: 

To consider the forward funding of design works for the access roundabout and 

underpass to the Garden Village Science Park to integrate with Oxfordshire County 

Council Housing Improvement Fund (HIF) A40 improvement works.  

Recommendation:  

 

(a) That, in the absence of any other external funding sources, the forward funding of 

design works for the access roundabout and underpass to the Garden Village with 

A40 improvement works be supported in principle, subject to repayment of the 

funds by developers via the Section 106 Agreement for the Garden Village; 

(b) That the Chief Executive be authorised, following consultation with the Leader 

and Cabinet Member for Resources and the Chief Finance Officer; to approve the 

final terms of the funding agreement; and 

(c) That up to £440,000 of funds from the Housing and Planning Delivery Grant 

reserve be allocated to provide this forward funding on the understanding that the 

Council’s share will be substantially lower, and ultimately repaid. 

 

 

 

(END) 

Page 6



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 
Cabinet: Wednesday 24 March 2021 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 6 

Subject Local Nature Reserve: Woodstock Water Meadows 

Wards affected Woodstock and Bladon 

Accountable member Councillor Jeff Haine, Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning  

Email: jeff.haine@westoxon.gov.uk  

Accountable officer Melanie Dodd, Biodiversity Officer  

Tel: 01285 623206: Email: melanie.dodd@publicagroup.uk  

Summary/Purpose To consider a request from Woodstock Town Council to delegate to them 

the power to declare a Local Nature Reserve at Woodstock Water Meadows. 

Annex Annex A – Undated letter from Woodstock Town Council received 

18 December 2020  

Annex B – Location Plan 

Recommendation That authority is delegated to Woodstock Town Council to declare Local 

Nature Reserves on their land within their ownership and management 

within their administrative boundaries only, including Woodstock Water 

Meadows.  

Corporate priorities  Designating local nature reserves in West Oxfordshire will enable the council 

to implement their Climate Action and Biodiversity commitments in the 

Council Plan 2020 – 2024, including “work to enhance the natural environment 

and boost biodiversity” such as land management, restoration of priority habitats 

and continuing to support Oxfordshire’s Conservation Target Areas.   

Key Decision 1.1. No 

Exempt 1.2. No  

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

Giles Hughes, Chief Executive 

 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:jeff.haine@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:melanie.dodd@publicagroup.uk


 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. Section 21 of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act 1949 gives District 

Councils the power to acquire, declare and manage Local Nature Reserves (LNR), as 

amended by Schedule 11 of the Natural Env
[...]
centre.  

CIL, grants and voluntary 

fundraising  

Use the roofs of commercial and larger public buildings as a host for 

photovoltaic and solar hot water panels.  

Private funding 

Conduct a traffic flow study to investigate ways of improving traffic 

within the town including, for example, a one-way system.  

OCC highways, WODC, 

Town Council  

Improve the continuity of the design of signage within the town. WODC, OCC 

Provide additional car parking within or adjacent to the London Road 

healthcare complex to meet the future needs of people accessing 

these facilities.  

CIL, private funding 

Key: CIL = Community infrastructure levy 
OCC = Oxfordshire County Council 
WODC = West Oxfordshire District Council 

(Appendix 8)

Page 157



Appendix 9 

Local Plan delivery and monitoring framework – Policy CN1 East Chipping Norton strategic 

development area 

Extract from Appendix 3 of the West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031 

(Appendix 9)

Page 158



  

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Cabinet: Wednesday 24 March 2021 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 8 

Subject Review of Tourism Service and Visitor Economy 

Wards affected ALL 

Accountable 

member 

Councillor Toby Morris, Cabinet Member for Resources 

Email: Toby.morris@westoxon.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Philippa Lowe, Business Manager Localities 

Email: philippa.lowe@publicagroup.uk 

Summary/Purpose To review the work and impact of the tourism activity carried out by 

the Council including the Cotswolds Tourism Destination Management 

Organisation and The Visitor Information Centres and the role they play 

in supporting the local Visitor Economy 

Annexes Annex A: Complexity Diagram 

Annex B: Business needs and Support 

Annex C: Briefing Paper – Visitor Information Services 

Annex D: Briefing Paper – Tourism Review DMO models 

Annex E: Action Plan 

Recommendations a) That a joint Advisory Board be established with partners to provide 

stronger governance over the activities of the Cotswold Destination 

Management Organisation; 

b) That the officers supporting the Advisory Board be requested to: 

(i) Refresh the Destination Management plan; 

(ii) Develop a range of key performance indicators to monitor 

impact; 

(iii) Build on the Action Plan to prepare a programme of work to 

support the Green Economy, Recovery and Sustainable 

Tourism; 

(iv) Prepare a Communication Strategy; and 

(v) Review the DMO business member levels and funding 

structure; 

Page 159

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Toby.morris@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:philippa.lowe@publicagroup.uk


  

c) That the dedicated face-to-face Visitor Information Services do not 

re-open and that appropriate budget is directed to businesses to  

support their transition to digital services; and 

d) That an annual report be presented to the Economic and Social 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet on the state of the 

Visitor Economy and update on delivery against Corporate 

Priorities. 

Corporate priorities  1.1. A Vibrant District Economy 

Key Decision 1.2. No 

Exempt 1.3. No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.4. Internal consultations with other service leads and external partners and 

stakeholders 

 

 

  

Page 160



  

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. The Council has long recognised the value of Tourism as one of our most valuable service 

sectors and the vital role in plays in the West Oxfordshire economy. In the UK as a whole 

nearly two million people are employed and £23 billion pounds spent by visitors. 

1.2. The West Oxfordshire tourism activity is focused on the wider visitor economy and 

particularly in supporting businesses to make the very best of opportunities associated with 

this visitor spend.  They do this by providing effective management and development of a 

visitor destination and marketing and promotion of businesses.  

1.3. In terms of the value of the visitor economy for West Oxfordshire, the following data is a 

snap
[...]
r.mcculloch@publicagroup.uk 

Summary/Purpose To approve Community Revenue Grant awards for 2021/22, and approve 

the distribution of remaining funds for 2020/21 

Annex 
Annex 1: Schedule of Grants Panel recommended Community Revenue 

Grant awards for 2021/22. 

Recommendations (a) That the recommended Community Revenue Grant awards for 2021/22 

be approved, as detailed in Annex 1; and 

(b) That the remaining £5,081 in the 2020/21 Community Revenue Grants 

budget, be distributed, as required, to the originally awarded bodies.    

Corporate priorities  1.1. The award of Community Revenue Grants helps support voluntary and 

community activity and partnership actions that help to achieve progress in 

the policy priorities outlined in the Council Plan 2020-24. 

Key Decision 1.2. Yes 

Exempt 1.3. No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.4. N/A 

 

 

 

  

Page 245

Agenda Item 10



1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. The Council’s current Community Revenue Grant (CRG) application process was 

introduced following a review of revenue grants management and Cabinet’s recent 

(January 2018) consideration of proposals for the future management of this voluntary and 

community sector funding. The Council’s grant scheme guidance incorporates criteria that 

govern eligibility for funding and the further assessment of grant applications. 

2. MAIN POINTS  

2.1. Whilst the emergency has delayed this grants process getting underway compared to 

previous years, we recognise that the current environment is very challenging for 

voluntary sector organisations as they look for certainty around future funding.    

2.2. In the face of these challenges we have prioritised our activity. We have reviewed the 

cohort of recent applicants to the CRG. Those more likely to rely on Council support, 

who have received funding for 2 years or more and with whom we have ongoing 

relationships were determined to be our primary focus.    

2.3. The criteria for the scheme remain as agreed in Jan
[...]
ee 

Cabinet: Wednesday 24 March 2021 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 11 

Subject Planned Expenditure of the Homelessness Prevention Grant 

2021/22 & the Emergency Accommodation Allocation April to 

June 2021 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Councillor Merilyn Davies, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 

Email: merilyn.davies@westoxon.gov.uk  

Accountable officer 

 

Author 

Jon Dearing – Group Manager for Resident Services 

Tel: 01993 861221   Email: jon.dearing@publicagroup.uk 

Caroline Clissold – Housing Manager 

Tel: 01594 812309 Email: caroline.clissold@publicagroup.uk  

Summary/Purpose To consider the planned expenditure of the Homelessness Prevention Grant 

for 2021/22 and the Emergency Accommodation Allocation April to June 

2021 

Annex Annex A - MHCLG letter to Local Authority Chief Executives  

Annex B – Email from Rough Sleeping Initiative 

Recommendations (a) That the expenditure detailed within paragraphs 2.4 and 2.5  of this 

report be approved; 

(b) That, subject to a successful bid for RS14 funding, the allocation of 

spending as set out in 2.15 be approved; and 

(c) That the Housing Manager be authorised, following consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness, to approve any 

amendments to these allocations, subject to compliance with ring-

fenced grant conditions. 

Corporate priorities  Strong Local Communities: Supporting and building prosperous and inclusive 

local communities 

Meeting the Housing Needs of our Changing Population 

Modern Council Services and Sustainable Finance: Delivering excellent 

modern services whilst ensuring the financial sustainability of the Council 

Key Decision 1.1. Yes  

Page 265

Agenda Item 11

mailto:merilyn.davies@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:jon.dearing@publicagroup.uk
mailto:caroline.clissold@publicagroup.uk


Exempt 1.2. No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.3. The Leader of the Council. 

1.4. The Deputy Leader of the Council 

1.5. The Portfolio Hol
[...]
.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/739460/road-to-zero.pdf
https://oxfordshirecountycouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/OG-OxfordshireEVInfrastructureWorkingGroup/Shared%20Documents/Strategy%20Drafting/Electric%20Nation,%20Transport%20Scotland,%202018
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/914111/driving-and-accelerating-the-adoption-of-electric-vehicles-in-the-uk.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/739460/road-to-zero.pdf


 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Cabinet: Wednesday 24 March 2021  

Report Number Agenda Item No. 13 

Subject Countywide Domestic Abuse Support Service 

Wards affected ALL 

Accountable member Cllr Merilyn Davies Cabinet Member for Communities 

Email: merilyn.davies@westoxon.gov.uk   

Accountable officer Heather McCulloch Community Wellbeing Manager 

Tel: 01993 861562   Email: heather.mcculloch@westoxon.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To consider continuation funding for 2 years for the co-commissioned 

countywide Domestic Abuse support service contract managed by 

Oxfordshire County Council  

Annexes Annex A - Oxfordshire Domestic Abuse Referral process 

Annex B - Oxfordshire Domestic Abuse Pathway 

Recommendations (a) That the report be noted; and  

(b) That approval be given for contributions to the Countywide Domestic 

Abuse contract to continue for a further two years  

Corporate priorities  The continuation of the Domestic Abuse contract will provide the support 

residents need to live safely and will achieve progress in the policy priorities 

outlined in the Council Plan 2020-24. 

Key Decision Yes 

Exempt No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

None 

 

 

 

  

Page 373

Agenda Item 13



1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. At a Cabinet meeting on 18th October 2017 funding of up to £35k per year for three 

years commencing in April 2018, was approved, towards a cou
[...]
2021 Annex B
	9 Financial and Service Performance 2020 to 2021 Annex C

	10 2021/22 Community Revenue Grants (Report of the Community Well Being Manager - copy attached)
	Recommendations
	1. BACKGROUND
	2. MAIN POINTS
	3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
	4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	5. RISK ASSESSMENT
	Annex 1

	11 Planned Expenditure of the Homelessness Prevention Grant 2021/22 (Report of the Group Manger for Resident Services - copy attached)
	1. BACKGROUND
	2. MAIN POINTS
	3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
	4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	5. RISK ASSESSMENT
	6. EQUALITIES IMPACT
	7. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
	8. BACKGROUND PAPERS
	Annex A
	Annex B

	12 Oxfordshire Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy (Report of the Climate Change Manager - copy attached)
	1. BACKGROUND
	2. OXFORDSHIRE ELECTRIC VEHICLE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY
	3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
	4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	5. RISK ASSESSMENT
	6. CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS
	12 Oxfordshire Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy - Annex 1
	Oxfordshire Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy
	Contents
	1. Executive summary
	2. Introduction and context
	3. EV charging background
	4. This is Oxfordshire
	5. Where are chargers needed first?
	6. Quantity of EV charging
	7. Delivering EV charging
	8. Using the planning system
	9. Influencing others
	10. Securing open, accessible and reliable EV charging
	11. Powering EV charging for the future: Managing energy impacts
	12. Promoting EVs and infrastructure
	13. Annex 1: Stakeholders
	14. Annex 2: Evaluation of charging options for residents without private off-road parking
	15. Annex 3: EV charging standards
	16. Annex 4: Geospatial Analysis


	13 Oxfordshire Domestic Abuse Service - Extension of Contract (Report of the Community Wellbeing Manager - copy attached)
	1. BACKGROUND
	2. MAIN POINTS
	3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SERVICE AND PERFORMANCE TO DATE
	4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
	5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	6. RISK ASSESSMENT
	7. EQUALITIES IMPACT
	8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
	9. Background Papers
	Annex A Referral Process
	Annex B Domestic Abuse Pathway

	15 Unit 13 Talisman Business Centre, Bicester (Report of the Senior Estates Officer - copy attached)
	16 Request for Funding - Garden Village Design Works (Report of the Chief Executive - copy attached)





Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Record of Decisions of the meeting of the 

Cabinet 

Held Virtual Meeting at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 24 March 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Michele Mead (Chair), Councillor Toby Morris (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Richard Bishop, Councillor Jill Bull, Councillor Mike Cahill, Councillor Andrew 

Coles, Councillor Julian Cooper, Councillor Derek Cotterill, Councillor Suzi Coul, Councillor 

Merilyn Davies, Councillor Harry Eaglestone, Councillor Duncan Enright, Councillor Hilary 

Fenton, Councillor Ted Fenton, Councillor Andy Graham, Councillor Jeff Haine, Councillor 

David Harvey, Councillor Gill Hill, Councillor Dan Levy, Councillor Norman MacRae MBE, 

Councillor Martin McBride, Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt, Councillor Alex Postan, Councillor 

Carl Rylett and Councillor Geoff Saul 

Officers:  Suzanne Barton (Senior Estates Officer), Jan Britton (Managing Director), Caroline 

Clissold (Housing Manager), Melanie Dodd (Biodiversity Officer), Adrienne Frazer, Christine 

Gore (Executive Director - Commissioning), Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief Finance Officer, Deputy 

Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer), Chris Hargraves (Planning Policy Manager), Giles 

Hughes (Chief Executive), Philippa Lowe (Business Manager Localities) and Vanessa Scott 

(Climate Change Manager WODC) 

109 Notice of Decisions  

RESOLVED: That the record of the decisions taken at the meeting held on 17 February 2021, 

copies of which had been circulated, be approved and signed as a correct record. 

110 Apologies for Absence  

There were no apologies for absence. 

111 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest from Members or Officers relating to matters to be 
considered at the meeting. 

112 Participation of the Public  

John White 

Mr. White read out a statement relating to Agenda Item 8, the Joint Tourism Service and 

Visitor Economy. 

Sharone Parnes 

Mr. Parnes had submitted a statement, which was read out to Cabinet by Democratic Services, 

and related to the Local Nature Reserve(s) in Woodstock. 

113 Receipt of Announcements  

The Leader announced that two long serving officers were retiring; Christine Gore and Martin 

Holland.  She thanked them both for everything they had done for the Council and wished 

them well in their retirement.  

Councillor Harvey announced that a Sustainable Planning Specialist had been appointed.  

114 Local Nature Reserve: Woodstock Water Meadows  

The Cabinet received and considered the report of the Biodiversity Officer, which Councillor 

Haine introduced.  He thanked Mr. Parnes for his submission.  Councillor Haine reiterated 



Cabinet 

24/March2021 

that there were only two local nature reserves in West Oxfordshire, the Council does not 

have the authority to designate an area a local nature reserve.  Woodstock Town Council 

would need to apply to Natural England to designate areas within their ownership and 

management.   

 DECISION: That Woodstock Town Council apply to Natural England to declare Local Nature 

Reserves on land within their ownership and management within their administrative 

boundaries only, including Woodstock Water Meadows. 

115 East Chipping Norton Supplementary Planning Document  

The Cabinet received the report of the Planning Policy Manager.  Councillor Haine explained 

that the Council had received correspondence from the lawyers of CALA Homes and was 

seeking legal advice, therefore this item was being deferred until further notice.  

116 Joint Tourism Service  

The Cabinet received and considered the report of the Business Manager Localities.  

Councillor Morris introduced this item, explaining that this was part of the recovery for the 

local economy from the Pandemic.  There had been a joint steering group with the partner 

councils to pool resources and ideas, and it was hoped that local residents could see the 

impact of the project, in the local community, to recover from Covid-19.   

DECISIONS:  

(a) That a joint Advisory Board be established with partners to provide stronger governance 

over the activities of the Cotswold Destination Management Organisation; 

(b) That the officers supporting the Advisory Board be requested to: 

(i) Refresh the Destination Management plan; 

(ii) Develop a range of key performance indicators to monitor impact;  

(iii) Build on the Action Plan to prepare a programme of work to support the Green 

Economy, Recovery and Sustainable Tourism; 

(iv) Prepare a Communication Strategy; and  

(v) Review the DMO business member levels and funding structure;  

(c) That the dedicated face-to-face Visitor Information Services do not re-open and that 

appropriate budget is directed to businesses to  support their transition to digital services; 

and  

(d) That an annual report be presented to the Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee and Cabinet on the state of the Visitor Economy and update on delivery 

against Corporate Priorities.  

117 Financial and Service Performance Report 2020/2021 Quarter Three  

The Cabinet received and considered the report of the Chief Executive.  Councillor Morris 

explained that the report outlined a budget which was set before Covid-19 and a re-forecast 

was necessary following the Pandemic.  Government grants had covered any shortfall within 

the budget position, and he thanked everyone who had worked to keep Council services 

delivered through the Pandemic.   

DECISION: That the 2020-21 Quarter Three financial and service performance be noted. 

118 2021/22 Community Revenue Grants  



Cabinet 

24/March2021 

The Cabinet received and considered the report of the Community Wellbeing Manager, which 

sought approval of recommended Community Revenue Grant awards for 2021/22, and for the 

distribution of remaining funds for 2020/21. 

Councillor Coul explained that it had been a difficult year for the voluntary sector, a lot of 

projects had been unable to be completed, and it was considered that the organisations who 

were not able to start or complete their projects should still receive the grant allocation. 

DECISIONS:  

(a) That the recommended Community Revenue Grant awards for 2021/22 be approved, as 

detailed in Annex 1 to the report; and 

(b) That the remaining £5,081 in the 2020/21 Community Revenue Grants budget, be 

distributed, as required, to the originally awarded bodies. 

119 Planned Expenditure of the Homelessness Prevention Grant 2021/22  

The Cabinet received and considered the report of the Group Manager, Resident Services, 

which sought consideration of the planned expenditure of the Homelessness Prevention Grant 

for 2021/22 and the Emergency Accommodation Allocation for April to June 2021. 

 Councillor Davies explained that this was a comprehensive package which was a 

housing led approach, making sure that when people were made homeless they would be 

allocated a home as soon as possible, and wherever possible, within the district.   

DECISIONS:  

(a) That the expenditure detailed within paragraphs 2.4 and 2.5 of the report be approved; 

(b) That, subject to a successful bid for RS14 funding, the allocation of spending as set out in 

paragraph 2.15 of the report be approved; and  

(c) That the Housing Manager be authorised, following consultation with the Cabinet Member 

for Housing and Homelessness, to approve any amendments to these allocations, subject 

to compliance with ring-fenced grant conditions. 

120 Oxfordshire Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy  

The Cabinet received and considered the report of the Climate Change Manager, which set 

out the benefits of the Oxfordshire Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy (OEVIS) and 

sought a decision to adopt the Strategy, the draft of which was included as an Annex to the 

report.  

Councillor Harvey explained that an Oxfordshire wide project was being undertaken, and the 

strategy raised the number of electric vehicle charging points from 5% of all the car parking 

spaces to 7.5%, which depended on Government funding to move forward with this change, 

the charging points would be under local authority management by 2025.  This had been 

delayed for about a year due to Covid-19.   

DECISION: That the Oxfordshire Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy set out in Annex 1 

to the report be adopted. 

121 Oxfordshire Domestic Abuse Service - Extension of Contract  

The Cabinet received and considered the report of the Community Wellbeing Manager, which 

was for two years, in collaboration with Oxfordshire County Council and a financial 

commitment of £95,000.  This was an essential service, although Councillors wanted to ensure 

that abuse of older people was highlighted as an issue.   



Cabinet 

24/March2021 

DECISIONS:  

(a) That the report be noted; and 

(b) That approval be given for contributions to the Countywide Domestic Abuse contract to 

continue for a further two years, as outlined in the report. 

122 Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED: That, in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in 

paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, (information 

relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person), the public be excluded 

from the meeting for the remaining items of business. 

123 Unit 13 Talisman Business Centre, Bicester  

The Cabinet received and considered the report of the Senior Estates Officer.  The property 

had been void for 2 years.   

DECISION: That approval be given for the granting of a lease for Unit 13 at the Talisman 

Business Centre, Bicester, on the terms specified in the report.  

124 Request for Funding - Garden Village Design Works  

The Cabinet received and considered the report of the Chief Executive, which was supported 

by Members.  The Garden Village would bring improvements, such as employment and 

affordable housing to the area.   

DECISIONS:  

(a) That, in the absence of any other external funding sources, the forward funding of design 

works for the access roundabout and underpass to the Garden Village with A40 

improvement works be supported in principle, subject to repayment of the funds by 

developers via the Section 106 Agreement for the Garden Village; 

(b) That the Chief Executive be authorised, following consultation with the Leader and 

Cabinet Member for Resources and the Chief Finance Officer; to approve the final terms 

of the funding agreement; and 

(c) That up to £440,000 of funds from the Housing and Planning Delivery Grant reserve be 

allocated to provide this forward funding on the understanding that the Council’s share 

will be substantially lower, and ultimately repaid. 

 

The Meeting closed at 3.15 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


